

THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. XCIV-No. 69

NAIROBI, 28th December, 1992

Price Sh. 12

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 6055

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY AND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT

(Cap. 7)

THE PRESIDENTIAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS REGULATIONS, 1992

CORRIGENDA

(A) Names of Polling Stations

IN Gazette Notice No. 62 (Vol. XCIV), of 4th December, 1992 amend the following:

Page 1731, Unit No. NYI/4, polling station is Aguthi Secondary School instead of Kiariua Dispensary.

Page 1731, Unit No. NYI/33, polling station is Ihururu Primary School instead of Kiamathambo Nursery School.

Page 1699, Unit No. NBI/5, polling station is St. John's Primary School instead of Kaloleni Social Hall,

Page 1699, Unit No. NBI/6, polling station is Makongeni Primary School instead of Makongeni Social Hall.

Page 1699, Unit No. NBI/10, polling station is Rabai Road Primary School instead of Lumumba Social Hall.

Page 1699, Unit No. NBI/11, polling station is Ofafa Jericho Primary School instead of Jericho Social Hall.

Page 1745, Unit No. WP/2, polling station should be Kanyerus Primary School mobile.

Page 1745, Unit No. WP/3, polling station should be Nakuyen Faith Home Centre mobile.

Page 1726, Unit No. MKS/65, polling station is Kituluni Primary School instead of Ithaeni Youth Centre.

Page 1737, Unit No. MUR/21, polling station is Gitugi Primary School tustead of Gitugi Chief's office.

Page 1737, Unit No. MUR/32, polling station is Kiriithiru Primary School Instead of Kamacharia Chief's office.

Page 1738, Unit No. MUR/43, spelling of the polling station should read Marimira Coffee Factory instead of Marimari Coffee Factory.

Page 1738, Unit No. MUR/55, polling station is Kayuyu Primary School *instead* of Kayuyu Assistant Chief's office.

Page 1738, Unit No. MUR/56, polling station is Githuri Primary School instead of Karemaini Assistant Chief's office.

Page 1738, Unit No. MUR/80, polling station is Gituri Primary School instead of Kimathi Assistant Chief's office.

Page 1739, Unit No. MUR/115, spelling of the polling station should read Kahumbu Primary School instead of Kaumbu Primary School. Page 1739, Unit No. MUR/125, polling station is Nginda Girls Secondary School instead of Gakoigo Chief's office.
 Page 1718, Unit No. NTI/41, polling station is Chera Primary School instead of Chera Market.

Page 1718, Unit No. NTI/3, polling station is Chogiria Girls Boarding School instead of Chogoria Hospital.

Page 1717, Unit No. NTI/57, polling station is Magumoni Primary School instead of Kibugwa Market.

Page 1700, Unit No. NBI/60, polling staton is Kariobangi North Primary School instead of Kariobangi North Social Hall.

Page 1700, Unit No. NBI/68, polling station is Kasarani Primary School instead of Kasarani D.O's office.

Page 1747, Unit No. SBU/43, polling station is Doldol Forest Station mobile instead of Doldol Forest Station.

Page 1741, Unit No. KBU/27, polling station is Ndeket Primary School instead of Ngorongo Chief's office.

Page 1743, Unit No. KBU/129, polling station is Uthiru Primary School instead of Uthiru Nursery School.

Page 1742, Unit No. KBU/76, polling station is Ngewa Primary School instead of Nyaga Community Centre.

Page 1700, Unit No. NBI/75, polling station is Umoja I Primary School instead of Umoja NCC site office.

Page 1728, Unit No. MNI/73, polling station is Munyuni Primary School instead of Munyuni Secondary School.

Page 1728, Unit No. MNI/84, polling station is Matiliku Secondary School instead of Matiliku Health Centre.

Page 1709, Unit No. GSA/10, polling station is Tetu Primary School instead of D.O.'s office.

(B) Appointment of Returning and Deputy Returning Officers

IN Gazette Notice No. 4986 of 11th November, 1992, the following amendments have been made:

AMIR AWADHI, appointed Returning Officer, Kaloleni Constituency, with effect from 1st December, 1992.

ARTHUR KWOME, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Kaloleni, Constituency, with effect from 1st December, 1991 up to 18th December, 1992.

Samuel Danson Mwamburi, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Kaloleni Constituency, with effect from 18th December, 1992.

Saleii Ali Mirza, appointed Returning Officer, Kinango Constituency, with effect from 1st December, 1992.

IGNATIUS LOYOLA WERE, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Kinango Constituency, with effect from 1st December, 1992. MARTIN MIYESA, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Taveta

Constituency, up to 18th December, 1992.

- Mark Maro, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Taveta Constituency, with effect from 18th December, 1992.
- REUBEN OMANYALA, appointment as Returning Officer, Hamisi Constituency, ceased with effect from 5th December, 1992.
- JEREMIAH LUSWETI, appointed Returning Officer, Hamisi Constituency, with effect from 5th December, 1992.
- WILLIS WANGILA, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Lugari Constituency, with effect from 5th December, 1992.
- HEZRON J. ALUNGA, appointed Deputy Returning Officer, Ikolomani Constituency, with effect from 5th December, 1992.
- ALFRED CHINGI, is Returning Officer, Laikipia East Constituency,
- WESLEY CHEMWETICH, is the Deputy Returning Officer, Laikipia East Constituency.
- WILSON KIPKORE, is the Returning Officer, Lalikipia West Constituency.
- ZAKAYO KIPKEMBOI, is the Deputy Returning Officer, Laikipia West Constituency.
- IIN Kenya Gazette Notice No. 5749 of 4th December, 1992, the following amendments/additions have been made:
- Moses Muricho, is Deputy Returning Officer, Gichugu Constituency.

- H. M. Muthaiga, is Deputy Co-ordinator for Kirinyaga District.
 ELZAPHAN MAINA KABOI, is Deputy Co-ordinator for Nyeri District.
- ALFRED CHINGI, is the Returning Officer for Leikipia East Constituency.
- Wesley Chemwetich, is the Deputy Returning Officer, Laikipia East Constituency.
- WILSON KIPKORE, is the Returning Officer, Laikipia West Constituency.
- ZAKAYO KIPKEMBOI, is the Deputy Returning Officer, Laikipia West Constituency.
- MARTIN MIYESA, appointed as District Co-ordinator, Tana River District, with effect from 18th December, 1992 to replace MARK MARO.
- IN Gazette Notice No. 4986 of 11th November, 1992, delete "6th June, 1992", and insert "6th November, 1992".

Z. R. CHESONI, Chairman, Electoral Commission.